504492900 08/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4539602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELIZABETH ANN POYSS	03/09/2017
TODD J. NILSEN	03/09/2017
ALISON LING	06/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUSCULOSKELETAL TRANSPLANT FOUNDATION
Street Address:	125 MAY STREET, SUITE 300
Internal Address:	EDISON CORPORATE CENTER
City:	EDISON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08837

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29590395

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (973) 443-3562
Email: bleiche@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ERIC E. BLEICH

Address Line 1:GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLPAddress Line 2:500 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: FLORHAM PARK, NEBRASKA 07932-0677

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103248-042101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC E. BLEICH
SIGNATURE:	/Eric E. Bleich/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=103248_042101_Assignment#page1.tif source=103248_042101_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504492900 REEL: 043226 FRAME: 0529

source=103248_042101_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043226 FRAME: 0530

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ELIZABETH ANN POYSS, residing at 20 Robin Hood Drive, Medford, New Jersey 08055 (hereinafter "Assignor") have collaborated with TODD J. NILSEN, residing at 51 Markwood Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731 and ALISON LING, residing at 502 Vernon Court, Piscataway, New Jersey 08854, to invent a new and original TISSUE GRAFT RETAINER, for which United States Design Application No. 29/590,395 was filed on January 10, 2017.

WHEREAS, MUSCULOSKELETAL TRANSPLANT FOUNDATION, a not-forprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the District of Columbia and having a place of business at Edison Corporate Center, Suite 300, 125 May Street, Edison, New Jersey 08837, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application and any Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said inventions and the aforesaid application, all related original, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, or international (PCT) applications and patents applied for or granted therefor or therefrom in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for her and her legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and other applications for patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting sald inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

Date: 03/09/2017 By: By: BizABETH ANN POYSS

Notary Public

NJ 230088819v1

PAMELA M. TICE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No Commission Explore 7/28/2018

> PATENT REEL: 043226 FRAME: 0531

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, TODD J. NILSEN, residing at 51 Markwood Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731 (hereinafter "Assignor") have collaborated with ELIZABETH ANN POYSS, residing at 20 Robin Hood Drive, Medford, New Jersey 08055 and ALISON LING, residing at 502 Vernon Court, Piscataway, New Jersey 08854, to invent a new and original TISSUE GRAFT RETAINER, for which United States Design Application No. 29/590,395 was filed on January 10, 2017.

WHEREAS, MUSCULOSKELETAL TRANSPLANT FOUNDATION, a not-for-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the District of Columbia and having a place of business at Edison Corporate Center, Suite 300, 125 May Street, Edison, New Jersey 08837, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application and any Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said inventions and the aforesaid application, all related original, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, or international (PCT) applications and patents applied for or granted therefor or therefrom in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and other applications for patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

3-9-17	8v: // / //	
J 815.	TODD J. NILSEN	

Notary Public

NJ 230098647v1

PAMELA M. TICE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 7/28/2018

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, ALISON LING, residing at 502 Vernon Court, Piscataway, New Jersey 08854 (hereinafter "Assignor") have collaborated with ELIZABETH ANN POYSS, residing at 20 Robin Hood Drive, Medford, New Jersey 08055 and TODD J. NILSEN, residing at 51 Markwood Drive, Howell, New Jersey 07731, to invent a new and original TISSUE GRAFT RETAINER, for which United States Design Application No. 29/590,395 was filed on January 10, 2017.

WHEREAS, MUSCULOSKELETAL TRANSPLANT FOUNDATION, a not-forprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the District of Columbia and having a place of business at Edison Corporate Center, Suite 300, 125 May Street, Edison, New Jersey 08837, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application and any Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said inventions and the aforesaid application, all related original, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, or international (PCT) applications and patents applied for or granted therefor or therefrom in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for her and her legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and other applications for patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

By: ALISON LING day of ////// 2017, before me personally came the above-named ALISON LING, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by her of her own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

NJ 230098664V1

Marsha A. Jensen NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 3/22/2020

PATENT

REEL: 043226 FRAME: 0533